amended by the Council, and it is necessary to make 

appropriations sufficient to fund said budget and to regulate 

the payment of money from the city treasury; now, therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Norfolk: 

Section 1:- That the amounts shown herein 

aggregating One Billion One Hundred Sixty Million Four 

Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Six Hundred Six Dollars 

($1,160,436,606) for the General Fund, One Hundred 

Fourteen Million Five Hundred Sixty Three Thousand 

Ninety One Dollars ($114,563,091) for the Water 

Utility Fund, Thirty Eight Million Nine Hundred Forty 

Five Thousand One Hundred Three Dollars ($38,945,103) 

for the Wastewater Utility Fund, Twenty Three Million 

Four Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 

Forty Two Dollars ($23,477,742) for the Parking 

Facilities Fund, Twenty Four Million Five Hundred 

Ninety Six Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Five Dollars 

($24,596,825) for the Storm Water Utility Fund, One 

Hundred Five Million Seven Hundred Thousand Five 

Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars ($105,700,538) for the 

Norfolk Healthcare Consortium Fund, Fourteen Million 

Three Hundred Forty One Thousand Four Hundred Eighty 

Seven Dollars ($14,341,487) for the Fleet Management 

Fund, Two Million Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Three 

Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars ($2,290,387) for the 

Cemetery Services Fund, Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000) for the Golf Operations Fund, Twenty Four 

Million One Hundred Five Thousand Two Hundred Five 

Dollars ($24,105,205) for the Waste Management Fund, 

Nine Million Nine Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Three 

Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars ($9,927,329) for the 

Public Amenities Fund, Eleven Million Two Hundred 

Sixty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars 

($11,267,300) for the Tax Increment Financing Fund, 

One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Thirty 

Two Dollars ($1,854,032) for the Towing and Recovery 

Operations Fund, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, as set forth in the annual budget for the 

fiscal year July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025, submitted by 

the City Manager and as amended by the Council and 

hereby adopted, are hereby appropriated, subject to

[...]

shall report the projected revenue and expenditure 

estimates for the entire fiscal year, receipt of 

unbudgeted revenues, and other major changes to the 

adopted budget.   

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance up to the amount of Seventy Million Two Hundred 

Sixty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars 

($70,267,297) for the Unassigned General Fund Balance 

Reserve. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,00) 

for the Risk Management Reserve. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000)

[...]

for the Economic Downturn and Leveling Reserve. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) 

for the Inclusive Development Opportunity Fund. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance up to the amount of One Million Ninety Six 

Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Five Dollars ($1,096,845) 

in the revolving fund for strategic land acquisitions 

to be expended for future land acquisitions.  Unless 

otherwise appropriated, the proceeds of future land 

sales shall be deposited in the Land Acquisition Fund 

during the fiscal year.  Such deposits are hereby